The investment analysis therefore demonstrates the project activity to be additional as required
by paragraph 96 of the VVS version 3.0.

Sensit ivity Analysis
In order to demonstrate the robustness of the conclusion arrived at above, viz., that the project
is additional, the Project Owner (PO) has subjected the four critical input parameters to the
investment analysis- total investment, Electricity Tariff, Power generation and O & M cost to a
sensitivity of +/-20% in the IRR spreadsheet /Ref-P9/ and B.5 of the webhosted PSF.

It has been noted that the above four parameters are likely to affect the project IRR computation
significantly because they contribute to 20% of either the project costs or the project revenues.
The criteria adopted meet the requirement of paragraph 27 of the EB 105 Annex 6 Tool for
investment analysis.

The range of variations (+/-20%) on which the sensitivity analysis has been carried out is in
accordance with paragraph 28 of the EB 105 Annex 6 Tool for Investment Analysis Version
10.0, which requires that at least a range of variation from -10% to +10% be covered by such
an analysis.

The results of the sensitivity analysis for the IRR computation are as follows:

Variations 0% -20% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 20%

Total Project

Investment
7.86% 9.59% 8.69% 8.27% 7.86% 7.46% 7.08% 6.34%

Electricity Tariff 7.86% -2.13% 3.32% 5.67% 7.86% 9.95% 11.98% 15.94%

Power Generation 7.86% -2.13% 3.32% 5.67% 7.86% 9.95% 11.98% 15.94%

O&M Costs 7.86% 8.47% 8.17% 8.01% 7.86% 7.70% 7.55% 7.24%

Benchmark   12.79% 12.79% 12.79% 12.79% 12.79% 12.79% 12.79%

The results indicate that the IRR value continues to remain below the benchmark, even with
the parameters undergoing the range of variation of +/-20%, except for Two cases i.e. Increase
in Electricity Tariff and Power generation by 13.00 % each.

Variations
Calculated

IRR
Benchmark

IRR
Required variation to
exceed benchmark

Electricity Tariff

7.86% 12.79%

 13%

Power Generation 13%

O&M Costs  100% (not feasible)

Case 1 - if the Electricity Tariff increases by 13.00% then the Benchmark will be 15.94% - This
situation will not occur as the Power tariff is fixed for entire period and there is no escalation